Debt was analyzed for both positive and negative movements of 100 basis points in interest rates. The sensitivity calculation
was performed only on the debt exposed to variable interest rates, which represents 39% of the total.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Risk Management Policy

The breakdown of the Company's derivatives as of September 30, 2024, along with their fair value at that date and the expected
maturity schedule by notional value and based on the type of coverage, is as follows:

(1) Presented net of Credit Valuation Adjustment (CVA) and Debit Valuation Adjustment (DVA).

(2) For interest rate hedges, the positive amount is in terms of a fixed payment; for foreign exchange hedges, a positive amount

means payment in functional currency versus foreign currency.

Country Risk

In the first half of 2024, the Colombian economy showed signs of recovery, accumulating a 1.91% growth, partially driven by
more accessible credit conditions. Inflation, which had been a constant concern, receded faster than expected, reaching 5.81%
year-on-year in September 2024, bringing some relief to Colombian households. However, inflation remains above the target

 (In thousands of

US$)

 (In thousands of

COP$)

+ 100 pb (4.120) (17.212.884)

- 100 pb 4.120 17.212.884

Sensitivity (1)

impact on results

Derivatives Fair value (1) 2024 2025 Posteriores Total

Interest rate hedges

Cash flow (96)   -   -   1.080 1.080

(96)   -   1.080

Exchange rate hedges

Cash flow 6 184   -   -   184

Reasonable value 4 90   -   -   90

10 274   -   -   274

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges

Cash flow 68   -   1.086,00 579 579

(18) 274   1.086,00 1.659 1.933

(In thousands of US)

Notional Value (2) - Maturities

Derivatives Fair value (1) 2024 2025 Posteriores Total

Interest rate hedges

Cash flow (292.262) -   -   4.178.300 4.178.300

(292.262) -   -   4.178.300 4.178.300

Exchange rate hedges

Cash flow 13.189   258.059 -   -   258.059

Reasonable value 3.606 391.070 -   -   391.070

16.795 649.129   -   -   649.129

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges

Cash flow 246.278   -   4.187.850 2.534.041 6.721.891

(29.189)   649.129   4.187.850   6.712.341   11.549.320

Notional Value (2) - Maturities

(In thousands of COP$)

COLOMBIA TELECOMUNICACIONES S.A. E.S.P. BIC AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(figures expressed in thousands of Colombian pesos unless otherwise indicated)

53

*Este documento está clasificado como USO INTERNO por TELEFÓNICA.
*This document is classified as INTERNAL USE by TELEFÓNICA.

range of 2-4%, preventing the Central Bank (Banco de la República) from making more aggressive rate cuts, thus limiting the
reduction to 10.25% on the last day of September.

On the fiscal front, the outlook is challenging. The government revised its 2024 deficit forecast upward to 5.60% of GDP from
the initial 5.30% projection. Additionally, the General Budget of the Nation for 2025 is set at 523 trillion pesos, but with a 12